



\$~109

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4274/2024**

SURAJ PRAKASH

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pallav Shishodia, Senior
Advocate with Dr. Lokendra Malik and Mr. Danish
Zubair Khan, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Shubhi Gupta, APP with W/SI
Reena, PS: Ranjit Nagar, for State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

%

24.05.2024

CRL.M.A. 16241/2024

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 4274/2024 and CRL.M.A. 16242/2024

3. This petition has been filed on behalf of the Petitioner under Section 482 Cr.P.C. and Article 227 of the Constitution of India seeking quashing of FIR No.155/2023 dated 03.03.2023 registered under Section 376/323 IPC at PS: Ranjit Nagar, and the proceedings emanating therefrom.
4. At the outset, learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of the Petitioner makes an oral prayer to implead the prosecutrix as a party to the present petition.
5. The oral request is accepted and the prosecutrix shall be arrayed as Respondent No.2 in the present petition. Amended memo of parties be filed within one week.



6. Issue notice.
7. Ms. Shubhi Gupta, learned APP accepts notice on behalf of the State.
8. Status Report be filed before the next date of hearing.
9. On filing of amended memo of parties, notice be issued to Respondent No.2 returnable on 05.08.2024.
10. Learned Trial Court is requested to defer the proceedings before it to a date beyond the date fixed by this Court.

JYOTI SINGH, J

MAY 24, 2024
B.S. Rohella