



\$~25

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4274/2024, CRL.M.A. 16242/2024**

**SURAJ PRAKASH**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pallav Shishodia, Sr. Advocate  
with Mr. Lokendra Malik and Mr.  
Danish Zubair Khan, Advocates

versus

**THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI**

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Meenakshi Dahiya, APP for State  
along with SI Garima, PS Ranjit  
Nagar  
Ms.Sangita Tahbildar, Adv. for R-2.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

%

**18.12.2024**

Learned counsel for respondent no.2 is seeking some more time to file the reply.

List on 23.04.2025.

Learned trial court is requested to defer the proceedings before it, to a date beyond the date fixed by this court.

**DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J**

**DECEMBER 18, 2024/rb/kr**