



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.M.C. 4274/2024 & CRL.M.A. 16242/2024, CRL.M.A.
38089/2024

SURAJ PRAKASH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pallav Shishodia, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Lokendra Malik and Mr. Danish
Zubair Khan, Advocates

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for the State
with SI Garima, Police Station Ranjit
Nagar

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER
24.03.2026

%

1. The matter was listed before this Court today for the first time.
2. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner draws this Court's attention to an order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court *vide* which this Court was directed to expedite the proceedings in this case.
3. This Court notes that respondent no. 2 in this case was asked to file reply *vide* an order dated 05.08.2024, however, they have failed to file reply till date. Let reply be filed by respondent no. 2 before the next date of hearing, failing which, opportunity to file reply shall stand closed.
4. List for final disposal on 09.04.2026.
5. It is clarified that no adjournment shall be granted in this case, to



either of the parties.

6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

MARCH 24, 2026/ns/TD